

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831. held at the permanent seat of Government, this Legislature cannot close a long and arduous Session without an expression of their sense of the distinguished liberality which has heretofore secured to the State the necessary accommodations for the transaction of its public business—Therefore,

Resolved, That the Thanks of this Legislature be presented to the Citizens of Portland and the County of Cumberland for the use of the Public Buildings gratuitously, and generously furnished by them for the accommodation of the several departments of Government since the formation of this State into an Independent Sovereignty.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any of the unappropriated moneys in the Treasury to the Trustees of the Orphan Asylum in Portland, the sum of three hundred dollars to be applied by them in aid of the benevolent objects of said Institution, the proprietors thereof being owners of a large portion of the State House Stock, so called.

Resolved, That the furniture belonging to the various departments of the Government be tendered to the Trustees of the Orphan Asylum aforesaid, for the use of that establishment, and the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized from and after the first day of January next, to deliver the same to said Trustees.

STATE OF MAINE.

PAY ROLL of the Senate, eleventh Legislature, at the Session held in Portland, commencing on the fifth day of January, and ending on the second day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirtyone.

COUNTIES.	NAMES.	Miles Travel.	Days At- tendance.	Amount of Pay.
York	Moses Sweat	80	88 .	\$184
	Benjamin Pike	40	88	[″] 180
	James Goodwin	110	88	187
Cumberland	Robert P. Dunlap, President	60	88	358
	John L. Megquier		88	176
	Theodore Ingalls	80	88	184
Lincoln	James Drummond	140	88	190
	Syms Gardner	80	88	184
	Elisha Harding	180	88	194
	Carlton Dole	120	88	188

MESSAGE.

$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Thursday and	Taulan TTall	000	00	204	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			280	88	204	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Waldo	Charles Hutchings Jr.	320	88	208	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				85	181	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				1	2	
OxfordDaniel Hutchinson11088187James Steele9088185SomersetSamuel Eastman21085191PenobscotThomas Davee35088211WashingtonMoses Fuller55086227Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Secretary88308Additional, for making Journal up258750						
OxfordDaniel Hutchinson11088187James Steele9088185SomersetSamuel Eastman21085191PenobscotThomas Davee35088211WashingtonMoses Fuller55086227Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Secretary88308Additional, for making Journal up258750		Elijah Morse	140	83	180	
James Steele9088185SomersetSamuel Eastman21085191PenobscotThomas Davee35088211WashingtonMoses Fuller55086227Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Secretary88308Additional, for making Journal up and filing papers2587		Daniel Hutchinson	110	88	187	
PenobscotThomas Davee35088211WashingtonMoses Fuller55086227Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Secretary88308Additional, for making Journal up and filing papers258750			90	88	185	
WashingtonMoses Fuller55086227Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Secretary88308Additional, for making Journal up258750and filing papers258750	Somerset	Samuel Eastman	210	85 ,	191	
Additional, for making Journal up 88 308 Additional, for making Journal up 25 87 50 and filing papers 25 87 50	Penobscot	Thomas Davee	350	88	211	
Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Secretary 88 308 Additional, for making Journal up 25 87 50 and filing papers	Washington	Moses Fuller	550	86	227	
and filing papers	. 0			88	308	
Virgil D. Parris, Assistant Secretary 88 176		Additional, for making Journal and filing papers	^{up}	25	87	50
1.27 Construction of the second se		Virgil D. Parris, Assistant Secret	ary	88	176	
		19 ⁴⁹ - 19	1 (N. 13		participant and a second	

\$4565 50

Chapter 95.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Approved April 2, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the above Roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of four thousand, five hundred and sixty five dollars and fifty cents.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and

House of Representatives :

A copy of a Resolve of the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, in relation to the payment of that portion of the claim for the services of the Militia during the last war, to which this State is entitled, also a statement of the disbursements by Massachusetts in prosecuting said claim, and a Report of a Committee of the Council of that Commonwealth to whom the subject was referred, have been received at the office of the Secretary of State. By these documents it appears that the sum of twenty three thousand one hundred forty eight dollars and twenty six cents is retained by Massachusetts for expenses in prosecuting said claim, and one third part of the balance of three hundred ninety six thousand and six hundred dollars, amounting to

320